
220 SE Green Street
Lee's Summit, MO 64063The City of Lee's Summit

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: BILL NO. 17-
230

Name:

Status:Type: Ordinance - Committee Agenda Ready

File created: In control:9/20/2017 City Council - Regular Session

On agenda: Final action:11/2/2017

Title: AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF MODIFICATION NO. 7 TO THE AGREEMENT
WITH CRAWFORD, MURPHY AND TILLY, INC. FOR ON CALL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR
THE AIRPORT (RFQ 2015-300) IN THE AMOUNT OF $503,453.17. (PWC 10-17-17)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Ordinance, 2. Contract Modification

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

for second readingCity Council - Regular Session11/2/2017 1 Pass

adopted and numberedCity Council - Regular Session11/2/2017 1 Pass

recommended for approvalPublic Works Committee10/17/2017 1 Pass

recommended for approvalBoard of Aeronautic
Commissioners

10/9/2017 1

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF MODIFICATION NO. 7 TO THE AGREEMENT WITH
CRAWFORD, MURPHY AND TILLY, INC. FOR ON CALL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE AIRPORT
(RFQ 2015-300) IN THE AMOUNT OF $503,453.17. (PWC 10-17-17)

Issue/Request:
AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF MODIFICATION NO. 7 TO THE AGREEMENT WITH
CRAWFORD, MURPHY AND TILLY, INC. FOR ON CALL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE AIRPORT
(RFQ 2015-300) IN THE AMOUNT OF $503,453.17.

Key Issues:
· Bids for the project to Construct, Relocate and Extend Taxiway A, Taxiway Lighting and Signage were

received in May 2017.
· This project includes construction of the concrete pavement for Taxiway A.
· A State Block grant is in the amount of $6,234,005.00, funding 90% of the cost of the construction and

inspection for this project has been received.
· Local matching funds of $346,333.00, 5% of the project cost are required and are available from the

Airport Capital Improvement Plan.
· An additional 5% of the project cost, $346,333.00, will come from a State Airport Aid Agreement.

· This Modification is for Engineering Construction Phase Services for the Relocate and Extend Taxiway A,
Taxiway Lighting and Signage. These services are reimbursable from the federal and state grants for the
project.

The City of Lee's Summit Printed on 7/4/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: BILL NO. 17-230, Version: 1

Proposed City Council Motion:
FIRST MOTION: I move for a second reading of AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF
MODIFICATION NO. 7 TO THE AGREEMENT WITH CRAWFORD, MURPHY AND TILLY, INC. FOR ON CALL
ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE AIRPORT (RFQ 2015-300) IN THE AMOUNT OF $503,453.17.

SECOND MOTION:  I move for adoption of AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF MODIFICATION
NO. 7 TO THE AGREEMENT WITH CRAWFORD, MURPHY AND TILLY, INC. FOR ON CALL ENGINEERING
SERVICES FOR THE AIRPORT (RFQ 2015-300) IN THE AMOUNT OF $503,453.17.

Background:
The taxiway is to be extended to match the extended runway and relocated to 400’ from Runway 18-36 as
shown on the Airport Layout Plan which is the standard separation distance for a Class C runway.

Funding for this contract modification will be from federal and state grant funding as well as a city share from
the airport construction fund.

Timeline:
Finish: December 31, 2018

Presenter: Curt Powelson, Right-of-Way Agent

Staff recommends approval of AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF MODIFICATION NO. 7 TO
THE AGREEMENT WITH CRAWFORD, MURPHY AND TILLY, INC. FOR ON CALL ENGINEERING
SERVICES FOR THE AIRPORT (RFQ 2015-300) IN THE AMOUNT OF $503,453.17.

Committee Recommendation:
The Board of Aeronautic Commissioners voted unanimously 6-0 to recommend approval of AN ORDINANCE
AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF MODIFICATION NO. 7 TO THE AGREEMENT WITH CRAWFORD,
MURPHY AND TILLY, INC. FOR ON CALL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE AIRPORT (RFQ 2015-300)
IN THE AMOUNT OF $503,453.17.

The Public Works Committee voted unanimously 4-0 to recommend to City Council approval of AN
ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF MODIFICATION NO. 7 TO THE AGREEMENT WITH
CRAWFORD, MURPHY AND TILLY, INC. FOR ON CALL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE AIRPORT

(RFQ 2015-300) IN THE AMOUNT OF $503,453.17.

The City of Lee's Summit Printed on 7/4/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

